



The Human Rights Tribunal International

The Government of The United States of America
RR1 Box #4
The United States of America
Global Postal Code-NAC: 850H2 MR7C8

Office hours: 9:00 - 8:30 UTC-6 Monday – Friday
<http://humanrightstribunal.net>



The Human Rights Tribunal International
Email: hrtiadmin@humnrightstribunl.net

CASE NUMBER: # HRTI-20220126-000029

Claimant: American National Union of The United States of America

v.

Respondent(s): Erin K Waldron-Smith, Kate A. Schaefer, Audrey N. Adamson, Justin D. Anderson, Cheston J. DeSmet, Maria S. Trigueros, and Andrew Mark Waeyaert

Regarding the complaints: Aiding and Abetting-violation of Public Law 101-7; Violating the 1st Law of Noah- Do not worship idols; Violating Law of Nations Book 1 Chapter 12 Of Piety and Religion § 131. When there is an established religion; International Terrorism Violating all Thirty (30) Articles of Public Laws-101 (War Crime); Infiltration of a State- Violating all Thirty (30) Articles of Public Laws-101 (Captial Crime)

<https://continentalfreepress.com/bilateral-social-compact-2/>

Comes now, a Judgment and Order from **The Human Rights Tribunal International,**

WHEREAS, Claimant has brought forth testimonies validating the evidence of gross negligence, human rights violations, and other serious activities by Respondents in their private personal capacity apart from their offices at the



Registered with the **IP Rights Office**
Copyright Registration Service Number: 4056990103

RH-20220425-D121-4C18-99F2-20220126-000029- Page 1 of 8

Moline County School Board. Office occupants are in offense of all 30 Universal Declaration of Human Rights including but not limited to Slavery in all its forms. Respondents are further found in Default for not appearing nor sending their representative(s) to appear.

Whereas a True Bill of Indictment has been furnished by the Great Jury in support of the Claimant's position with much evidence to the damning of all Respondents named above.

<file:///C:/Users/HP%208540p/Documents/Private%20and%20Exempt-WARNING-%20DO%20NOT%20TRESPASS/AAA%20USA/International%20Human%20Rights%20Tribunal%20Court-Interim%20Clerk/ANU%20vs%20Moline/20220126-GJ-TRUE-BILL-MOLINE-COAL-VALLEY-BOARD-OF-EDUCATION.pdf>

Regarding the complaints: Aiding and Abetting-violation of Public Law 101-7; Violating Law of Nations Book 1 Chapter 12 Of Piety and Religion § 131. When there is an established religion; International Terrorism Violating all Thirty (30) Articles of Public Laws-101 (War Crime); Infiltration of a State- Violating all Thirty (30) Articles of Public Laws-101 (Capital Crime)

<https://continentalfreepress.com/2020/09/20/the-universal-declaration-of-human-rights-is-hereby-classified-as-public-law-within-the-states-of-the-union-within-the-united-states-of-america/>

<https://therevolutionarytimesnews.com/2022/01/19/douglas-mesner-a-k-a-douglas-misicko-and-doing-business-as-lucien-greaves-is-hereby-classified-as-a-domestic-and-international-terrorist/>

The Capital Crimes as specified by law here and now can be acted upon for the purpose and clarity of law should the evidence show cause for such a penalty.

The War Crimes Violations are not adjudged by this Court but if found worthy by evidence presented then the conclusion and suggestion by Orders of this Court shall be in the form of a recommendation to the War Crimes Tribunal International for proper adjudication.



This Judgement and Order was delayed for a 15-day grace period as requested by the Claimant's trustee to give the Respondents one more chance to come back into honor. To no avail.

Trustee did not want to prosecute under the Law of Noah. So that charge is dropped from this Judgement and Order and is here and now stricken from this record of action.

Discovery through evidence presented has shown the following details about The Satanic Temple of the United States, Satanic worship, Satanism and The Satan After School Club.

<https://thesatanictemple.com/pages/after-school-satan>

Satanic Temple has represented itself as a non-religious group however is known as a non-theistic religion according to the IRS.

There is a variance in their statements, The Satanic Temple of the United States, is clearly saying non-theistic non-religious however, they clearly worship statues, and Satan in their religious belief toward the deity of Lucifer/Satan and their fascination upon him. Their title alone declares their stance and circumstances.

The Satanic Temple of the United States teaches human sacrifice, and dark arts, and use abortion as a ritual sacrifice unto Satan.

The Satanic Temple of the United States uses the US Supreme Court's Opinion as their right for backing as a religious organization, which their spokesman Lucien Greaves declares they are not. The US Supreme Court's Ruling is in error because it does not consider the fact that it, The US Supreme Court, is in fact a corporation registered with Dunn and Bradstreet and stipulated as such it is no longer in Sovereign and Neutral position but is in fact according to their own doctrines considered paid for by a foreign source corporation. The US Supreme Court's neutrality herein is void. [Cited by their own source in their own writings of the "Clearfield Doctrine".] And further applying the same "writing" to the US state of Illinois, US County of Moline renders their performance and judgement as mere



corporate policy in this matter and hold no sway over the people. The misguided members of the US County of Moline School Board are in fact appointed and not duly elected of or by the people. Since the US Supreme Court [Clearfield Doctrine] writing clearly states the corporate parties and their corporate interests, then it would as well negate the United States as only a mere corporation performing corporate activities and not Sovereignly or Neutrally standing in any matter, past, present or future. All said facts makes those comprising this existing Moline County School Board as open to suit in their own natural person's capacity and removes any corporate protection, judgement in this current matter, official orders, and gives access to their persons for suit herein. Therefore this Court will hold them personally liable for their actions and their rebellion towards the people/parents of the County of Moline.

The Satanists in general say that their religion is nothing more than joining the devil in His rebellion against The Most High. So, rebellion is a part of their teaching which conflicts with order.

The Moline County School Board is aiding and abetting the Satanic Temple of the United States, who use the FOIA requests to gain private information to attack conservative and Christian doctors through acts of terrorism. This same party also attacks infants, infants in the womb with their ritual act of sacrifice which are here and now noticed by This Court as murder against the innocent.

According to the real Satanists, they do believe in worshiping Satan through these various forms of occultism. These symbols of Baphomet and Pentagrams offer protection that comes from satanic alignment with Lucifer/Satan and Leviathan.

The Satanic Temple of the United States says that they are teaching benevolence, empathy as well as personal sovereignty but in fact is teaching religious indoctrination and proselytizing through signage, activity, and symbology.

This after school program is about getting access to children. The "Satanic After School Club" is using the protection of the school grounds and organized after school activity to proselytize children through the credible environment of a school building, a schoolteacher, or the School Board. The Satanic trained



educators only pass a background check and are completely controlled by the Satanic Temple. This says nothing of their origin, recourse, nor identity.

People, such as those operating the Satanic Temple, are also using infants and children for child sacrifice and since we find that the age of younger children aren't far from the infant age group then we declare an absolute restriction of said occultism practitioners such as The Satanic Temple of the United States .

JUDGEMENT

Therefore be it judged that the Claimant is correct in its seeking and shall be awarded as asked against the Respondents for the evidence provided weighs equal to the request for case and claim.

Respondents are guilty of Aiding and Abetting through welcoming activities presented by The Satanic Temple of the United States.

Respondents are guilty of attempting to overthrow the already established religion of The United States of America according to the **Law of Nations Book 1** Chapter 12 Of Piety and Religion § 131.

Respondents are guilty of infiltration of a State in violation of all (30) Articles of Public laws-101 which are found to be in nature Capital Crimes.

Respondents are found guilty of War Crimes for which this Court only makes the suggestion that the War Crimes Tribunal International take a good investigative look for further adjudication.

On all other Judgement matters not declared herein in dealing with this case and upon these findings this court rests.



ORDERS

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED For all charged amounts to be paid by Respondents to Claimant upon Claimant's giving of notice of this Judgement and Order said Respondents herein. For these violations this Court orders the payment of 22,500,000.00 be assessed against each Respondent for the activities in defiance of the Public Laws-101.

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED that the Respondents be charged with Capital Crimes putting them in forfeit of their own lives. Hanging by law enforcement, but not lynching by vigilante groups, is specified for these Respondents and their removal from the earth for their participation in these Capital Crimes of removing the rights of others to their true belief in the One true God.

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED As a precedence in law and for the sake of all Public Laws-101 this Order is required by the Clerk of Courts to put Judgement and Order with all findings as a Legal NOTICE of proceedings for American parties and persons through as many legal notice outlets as possible, worldwide.

GENERAL ORDER

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED UNDER GENERAL ORDER: that any and all Foreign Monarchs, Governments, incorporated and/or unincorporated Associations, Agencies or agents thereof are hereby ordered to cease and desist any and all interference or disruptive actions towards The United States of America, the Government of The United States of America, American Nationals, the Social Compact Agreement of its Nationals, the power of attorney, its Law form, and freedoms thereto, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that the Law Department for the Government of The United States of America reserves the right to utilize this Judgment and Order and any and all evidence herewith in any future charges or court actions in this or other court of Law.

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that this Judgment and Order be sent to The office of the Treasury for The United States of America, Global Postal Code: NAC:



850H2 MR7C8-0007, The United States of America For the purpose of attaching a fine for the monetary damages associated with Violations of all 30 Articles of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights.



Trent Windsley Sailor

Kevin Lloyd Lakes

Peter Adriaan Nikkel

Trent Windsley Sailor-Lead International Notary
Kevin Lloyd Lakes-International Notary
Peter Adriaan Nikkel-International Notary
Signed and Sealed

Found and decided this day, 16th day in the Year of Yahweh 6024 and the Year of Messiah Yahushua 2022: (translated date of April 4th, 2022).

VERIFICATION

I, Kirk Edwin Jensen, (hereinafter “temporary Clerk”) hereby verify that the signatures of these three International Notaries on this Judgment and order, to the best of the Clerks knowledge and belief are authentic.

Kirk Edwin Jensen, Clerk for this Court

Kirk-Edwin



Registered with the **IP Rights Office**
Copyright Registration Service Number: 4056990103

RH-20220425-D121-4C18-99F2-20220126-000029- Page 7 of 8



Government of The United States of America
Rural Free Delivery Route 1

office of the registrar

Box #4
The United States of America
Global Postal Code-NAC: 850H2 MR7C8

Office hours: 9:00 - 9:00 UTC-6 Monday - Friday
Email: registrar@theseunitedstatesofamerica.country



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I, **Michaelene Jo Formanack**, certify **under penalty of bearing false witness** under the laws of The United States of America **that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct** according to the best of my current information, knowledge, and belief.

The office of the registrar accepts and acknowledges the document:

JUDGMENT AND ORDER –

CASE NUMBER: # HRTI-20220126-000029

In the matter of: **Claimant: American National Union of The United States of America v. Respondent(s): Erin K Waldron-Smith, Kate A. Schaefer, Audrey N. Adamson, Justin D. Anderson, Cheston J. DeSmet, Maria S. Trigueros, and Andrew Mark Waeyaert**

and is recorded on:

16th day in the year of Yahweh, 6024

Document Date

Translated Date: April 4, 2022

9:04 UTC-6

Time

RH-20220425-D121-4C18-99F2-20220126-000029

Record File Number

File Name: 20220126-000029-HRTI-J&O-Moline-Coal-Valley-Board-of-Education

CERTIFIED COPY OF RECORDED DOCUMENT

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially recorded and placed on file in the office of the registrar for The United States of America.

Date Received: **34th day in the year of Yahweh, 6024**

Date Issued: **37th day in the year of Yahweh, 6024**

Translated Date: April 25, 2022

This copy is not valid unless displaying the Record File Number, Seal, and signature of the registrar for The United States of America.



Registered with the **IP Rights Office**
Copyright Registration Service Number: 4056990103

RH-20220425-D121-4C18-99F2-20220126-000029- Page 8 of 8